Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Virus Genes (2018) 54:215–224
Molecular characterization of the spike gene of the porcine epidemic
diarrhea virus in Mexico, 2013–2016
Rocío Lara‑Romero1,2 · Luis Gómez‑Núñez1 · José Luis Cerriteño‑Sánchez3 · Laura Márquez‑Valdelamar4 ·
Susana Mendoza‑Elvira5 · Humberto Ramírez‑Mendoza6 · José Francisco Rivera‑Benítez1
Received: 18 September 2017 / Accepted: 7 December 2017 / Published online: 14 December 2017

4 Fw-1376 Fwc CCA​TTC​AGC​GTA​TTC​TTT​ATTG​ 56 21,934–22,778 839
Rv-2215 Rvc GGT​AGA​AGA​AAC​CAG​GCA​ACTC​
5 Fw-S2-Ud CTG​ATT​CTG​GAC​AGT​TGT​TA 60 22,631–23,457 826
Rv-10Rb GTA​CAT​GTG​AAG​CTT​CTC​AGCGT​
6 Fw-2599 Fwc AGT​TCG​TTT​AAT​GGT​GAT​GG 60 23,162–24,156 994
Rv-3593 Rvc GCG​TAA​ACA​AGA​CTA​AGC​CAGG​
7 Fw-pspike 8a AGC​CAT​TTC​TAG​TTC​TAT​TG 58 23,816–24,871 1055
Rv-S2-ILd TTG​GAC​AGC​ATC​CAA​AGA​CA
Table 2   Characteristics of the
PEDV strains analyzed in this
study
a Strains with an insertion of three amino acids (232LGL234)
Strain Strain type Region Year of collec-
tion
Access number
PEDV/MEX/MICH/01/2013 No-INDEL Michoacán 2013 KY828999
PEDV/MEX/SON/01/2014 No-INDEL Sonora 2014 KY828992
PEDV/MEX/VER/01/2014 INDEL Veracruz 2014 KY828991
PEDV/MEX/JAL/01/2014 No-INDEL Jalisco 2014 KY828993
PEDV/MEX/MICH/01/2015 No-INDEL Michoacán 2015 KY828995
PEDV/MEX/MICH/02/2015 INDEL Michoacán 2015 KY828996
PEDV/MEX/PUE/01/2016 No-INDEL Puebla 2016 KY829000
PEDV/MEX/GTO/02/2016 No-INDEL Guanajuato 2016 KY828994
PEDV/MEX/JAL/01/2016 No-INDELa Jalisco 2016 KY828997
PEDV/MEX/JAL/03/2016 No-INDELa Jalisco 2016 KY828998
218	 Virus Genes (2018) 54:215–224
1 3
Results
PEDV sequencing and analysis